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Question 8G (ii) 1 - Is the proposed housing provision for the Sub-Region at the most appropriate level, having regard to social, economic and environmental considerations?

Response – 

1.1 The level of housing provision falls short of what can realistically be accommodated within the Gatwick Area.  Whilst the proposed level of growth for Crawley, Mid Sussex and Reigate and Banstead exceeds that currently required by the West Sussex Structure Plan/Surrey Structure Plan for these Districts (see Core Documents SP2 and SP5), the level of growth in Horsham falls short of that advocated in the West Sussex Structure Plan.  Furthermore the level of growth currently achieved in these areas is comparable to, and in some cases greatly out strips that advocated in the Draft Plan.

1.2 In the light of the above, and in accordance with the reps already made on Policy H1, we would recommend that the level of housing provision within the Gatwick Area is increased by a minimum of 20% i.e. from 1,650 to 1,980 dwellings per annum (33,000 – 39,600).

1.3 In recommending increased levels of housing provision we would highlight the fact that increasing provision will allow for increased affordable housing, which will help address the social and economic demands of the region i.e. low cost housing to meet the needs of key workers and those engaged in the low paid manual and service sectors which serve the needs of Gatwick, etc.  Furthermore, increased housing provision can in our opinion be accommodated without detriment to the environmental quality of the area.  In this context it should be noted that whilst much of the area is constrained by Green Belt, AONB and Strategic Gaps, the area immediately adjacent to the principal settlements (Crawley, Horsham and Burgess Hill, and to a limited extent Horley (given the flood plain)), are capable of accommodating further growth without detriment to the environmental quality of the area.  To this end, whilst development adjacent to Crawley is in part prejudiced by the ongoing uncertainties about the future expansion of Gatwick, there is no reason why the Gatwick Area could not accommodate a greater level of growth than that advocated in the Draft South East Plan.
Question 8G (ii) 2 – Is the target that 40% of new housing should be affordable justified and appropriate (Policy GAT3)?  Is it capable of being achieved?

Response:-
2.1 In our opinion the level of affordable housing provision sought in the Gatwick Area Sub-Region is excessive, especially if applied to smaller sites where the economies of scale are such that provision can seriously prejudice viability. In this context, we note that Mid Sussex District Council are concerned that the affordable housing requirement sought by Policy GAT3 could be prejudicial to housing delivery within the District, especially on smaller sites.  
2.2 On the basis of the above we would submit that 40% can only realistically be achieved on larger housing allocations, which will in all probability only be generated through major Green Field releases.  Unless the Plan is prepared to acknowledge this we would suggest that the proportion and mix of affordable housing should be a matter for the Local Authorities to determine given local need and the nature of the site being promoted, and that reference to an affordable housing target should be deleted from Policy GAT3.

Question 8G (ii) 3 – Is the proposed apportionment of the overall housing provision to the district at the most appropriate level, taking account the social, economic and environmental factors?
Response:-

3.1 In our opinion Mid Sussex can accommodate significant growth in and around Burgess Hill without detriment to the environmental quality of the area.  Indeed the study undertaken by Atkins for them (Core Doc/ Web link http://www.midsussex.gov.uk/Nimoi/sites/msdcpublic/resources/Burgess Hill Vol 1 Low Res rev A%2Epdf.) highlights the Towns ability to accommodate growth without detriment to the environmental quality of the area.  On this basis the appointment of additional housing sites should in our opinion to directed towards Mid Sussex rather than be divided equally between the constituent Authorities of the Gatwick Sub-Region.

3.2 In the context of the above we would submit that given Burgess Hill’s location on the principal North South route in the growth area (the M23 and London – Brighton railway) as well as the East West route (A272), further growth in this area could help bolster the economic growth of the Sub-Region as a whole, and aid employment growth and wealth creation in the Coastal Sub-Region, in accordance with the aims and objectives of Policies STC1 and STC2 of the Draft South East Plan.
3.3 In our opinion directing the increased growth towards Mid Sussex and amending Policy GAT2 to make specific reference to Burgess Hill need not compromise Mid Sussex District Council’s ability to control the location and scale of future growth through the LDF process.  Rather such an approach would provide certainty and helps facilitate one of the Core Objective’s of the Draft South East Plan for the Gatwick Area i.e. to draw on the economic strength of Gatwick and facilitate future growth, thus preserving the economic prosperity of the Region as a whole, whilst preserving the environmental quality of the area.
Question GAT (ii) 4 – How should the potential of transport corridors including their relationship with adjacent Sub-Regions and with London, be taken in account in the spatial strategy (GAT1 & GAT2)?
Response:-

4.1
The concept of regional hubs and spokes (Policy T3), together with the appropriateness of development at hubs and along spokes, was discussed in an earlier session of the Examination relating to Matter 3.  Within the Gatwick area sub-region, Crawley and Brighton are identified as regional hubs, with Gatwick being an International Gateway.  The A23/M23 corridor is a regional spoke which provides both road and rail linkages towards London.  The M23 and M25 motorways are identified as international and inter-regional corridors.  
 

4.2 The importance of the A23/M23 regional spoke is demonstrated by the priority being given to the M23/A23 improvements within the latest advice to Government for Regional Funding Allocations prepared by the Regional Transport Board in October 2006 (web link http://www.southeast-ra.gov.uk/meetings/rtb/2006/271006/agenda_item_4-regional_funding_allocation_update.pdf )Investment is planned for the spoke which will further improve its transport sustainability credentials. 
 

4.3
Unlike some of the sub-regions, the policies for the Gatwick area sub-region do not identify a second tier of sub-regional hubs.  There are opportunities for sub-regional hubs to be located on both the road and rail corridors serving Burgess Hill, specifically at the A23 Hickstead junction and at Burgess Hill station.  The provision of a strategic transport link between the hubs would be provided with the expansion of the Burgess Hill urban area.  
 

4.4
The provision of a sub-regional hub at the A23 Hickstead junction would also be consistent with Policy T3 (iii), providing an appropriate interchange for express bus/coach services which already operate along the A23/M23 corridor.
 

Question GAT (ii) 5 – How should the uncertainty regarding expansion of Gatwick be reflected in the housing distribution?
Response:-

5.1
The RSS does not reflect the Government's White Paper on air travel which considers that expansion at Gatwick Airport should not be ruled out to meet increasing demand for air travel.  It is considered that regard should be had to the possible future expansion of Gatwick Airport when identifying further infrastructure requirements which are required to sustain growth and development.  The provision of infrastructure within the Gatwick area should take place in advance of, or at least in parallel with, development.  The production of the Implementation Plan dated October 2006 is a positive step in helping to achieve this position. (Core Doc- SEP1C).
5.2
Given the above large areas of safeguarded land around Crawley could remain undevelopable for the majority of the plan period.  On this basis, it is in our opinion expedient for the Panel to ensure that growth within the Gatwick Region is not prejudiced by the continuing uncertainties associated with future development at Gatwick Airport itself.  Policy GAT2 should therefore seek to identify other locations (such as Burgess Hill) to which development should be directed, thus reducing the potential implications of the future expansion of Gatwick on housing land supply within the Gatwick Growth Area.

Question 8G (ii) 6 – Has the sustainability of developing Green Belt land for housing and mixed uses been properly considered?
Response:

6.1 Much of the area located within the Gatwick Sub-Region is unaffected by the Metropolitan Green Belt.  Only Horley and East Grinstead are prejudiced by this designation.  This said the potential to amend the Green Belt boundaries around these towns is affected by a number of other issues (i.e. flooding around Horley, and landscape quality and distance from the town centre around East Grinstead).  On this basis and as other towns located within the Gatwick Sub-Region are capable of accommodating further growth without any adverse impact on the environmental quality of the area i.e. Crawley, Horsham and Burgess Hill, it is not in our opinion necessary to review the Green Belt boundaries around Horley and East Grinstead
Question 8G (ii) 7 – Is the approach to the Strategic Gaps properly justified (Policy GAT1)?

Response:-

7.1 When reviewing the West Sussex Structure Plan the EIP Panel, in commenting upon the merits of the Strategic Gaps indicated that whilst the principal of maintaining the separate identity and character of settlements should be supported and reflected in the Policies of the Structure Plan, the identification of specific Strategic Gaps should be avoided given the range of Gaps identified by the County Council, and the fact that the merits of such designations are often misconstrued with associated problems for areas that are not identified (core doc SP2 - page 128 - 130)  

7.2 Given the above, and as neither Surrey County Council or East Sussex County Council have Strategic Gap Policies (other than the Blackwater Valley Strategic Gap in Surrey), we would recommend that reference to Strategic Gaps in Policy GAT1 is deleted.  
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